Market risk is the risk of earnings volatility that results from adverse changes in interest rates and market
prices. Former MidWestOne’s market risk was comprised primarily of interest rate risk arising from its core banking
activities of lending and deposit taking. Interest rate risk was the risk that changes in market interest rates may have
adversely affected Former MidWestOne’s net interest income. Management continually developed and applied
strategies to mitigate this risk. Management did not believe that Former MidWestOne’s primary market risk
exposures and how those exposures were managed in 2007 changed when compared to 2006.

Former MidWestOne used a third-party computer software simulation modeling program to measure its
exposure to potential interest rate changes. For various assumed hypothetical changes in market interest rates,
numerous other assumptions were made such as prepayment speeds on loans and securities backed by mortgages,
the slope of the Treasury yield curve, the rates and volumes of Former MidWestOne’s deposits, and the rates and
volumes of Former MidWestOne’s loans. This analysis measures the estimated change in net interest income in the
event of hypothetical changes in interest rates. The following table presents Former MidWestOne’s projected
changes in net interest income for the various interest rate shock levels at December 31, 2007.

35

Table of Contents

   $ Change   % Change
+200 bp   $ 509,000   1.93%
+100 bp   298,000   1.13%
Base   0   0.00%
-100 bp   (295,412)   -1.12%
-200 bp   (575,000)   -2.18%

As shown above, at December 31, 2007, the effect of an immediate and sustained 200 basis point increase in
interest rates would increase Former MidWestOne’s net interest income by approximately $509,000. The effect of a
ramped 200 basis point decrease in rates would decrease Former MidWestOne’s net interest income by
approximately $575,000. An increase in interest rates would cause more of Former MidWestOne’s interest-bearing
assets to reprice than interest-earning liabilities, thus reducing net interest income. As the rate on many of the
interest-bearing liabilities could not be decreased by another 200 basis points, any additional reductions in market